BATLWAY - ACCTIDENT *

REPORT OF TNQUIRY

INTO

THE COLLISION THAT OCCURRED

AT GORMANSTON RAILWAY STATICHN

ON 21ST OCTOBER, 1974,

a

L

PUBLIIHED BY THE STATIONERY GFFICE; FRICE,

Department of Transport and Powsr,

Dublin.

JANUARY, 1976.



RATLWAY ACCIDENT AT GORMANSTON RAILWAY STATION

T oN .21st OCTOBER, 1974

L. The Minister for Transport and Power, by order dated

the 29th day of October, 19274, directed that an Inguiry be made
by Mr_ 8.E., M.I.E.I. into the causes of an accident
which occurred at Gormanston Rallway Etatibn at about 97.40 hours

on Monday, 21st October, 1974.

2. I inspected the site of the accident on 2lst October, 1974,
and I heard evidence from persans concexned and from officers

of Coras Iompair Eireann on the 5th, 6th and 7th February,‘1975,

at the Land Commission Court Room, 24 Upper Merrion Street, Dublin.
The evidence was not taken on ocath. The evidence, with the
axception of certain medical evidenae,‘was heard in public.

I have the honour to report as follows:-

3. Three Coras Iompair Eireann passenger trains were involved.
The O6.50 hours Dundalk/Dublins/Bray Up train, vhich was scheduled
to stop at Gormanston Station, was standing at the Up platform
when the accident occurred. The 07.00 hours Connolly Station

to Skerries empty Down train had just reached Gormanston Station
when it was overtaken and struck by the D?.OG hours Pearse Station
to Howth Junction empty Down train with no driver aboard.

One vehicle of the 07.00 ex Connolly Station traln was immediately
derailed by the collision and struck ihe side of the 06.50

ex Dundalk Up train.

4, It ié regretted that as a result of the accident two passengers
were killed and about 26 passengers ware injured. Three C.I.E.
employees (the guards of the three trains) were also injured.

Twelve of the more seriously injured passengers were removed

+o hospital for treatment.

5. It was almost daylight at the time of the accident, weather

conditions were clear, dry and cold.



6. Following the acc1dent the ﬁp and Down lines were bhlocked.
Single line working was intvoduced over the Up line at 19.15 hours
on the evening of 21 October.  The Down line was cpened for traffic

at 17.55 hours on 24th October, 1974,

DESCRIPTION

site

7. Gormanston Station 1s lcocated on the main Dublin/pundalk
double line and is about 24 miles North of Conmolly Station {(Dublin).
There are two platforms at Gormanston, At the time of the accldent
the adjoinihg SBtations at which the Signal Cabins were switched-in
were in the Dublin direction - Skerries, and in the Dundalk direction
- Drogheda. The Signal Cabins at Layviown and Mosney, (which are
located hbetween Drogheda and Gormanstondand at Balbriggan (which is

located between Gormanston and Skerries, were not switched-in.

There iz » slight down gradient from hoth dirsctions

into Gormanston Station. The Booking Office and Signal Cabin are
on the Down nlatform. Thaers is no publis telephone at Gormanston
Station.

The trains

8. The OS.SG hours Up train from Dundalk consisted of a

locomotive fB.ZlQ}, two heatlng vans, § standard passeﬁger carriages
and one guard’s van. There wers betwszen 75 and 30 passenga#s

on this train. ' .

The 07.00 hours empty Down train from Connolly Stationm, Dubklin,
was a railcar set with & railcar at either end and two intermediate

carriages.

The 07.00 hours ampty Dowa train Ifrcm Pearse Staticon, Dublin,
was a push/pull set and conzisted of a contrel car, two standard
passenger carriazges, a standard brake van and a locomotive (B.202).

The locomotive was pushing the train.



- =

The course of The aceident and damage causad

3. The O7.00 ex Connolly Station Down train departed from
Fairview Depot for Skerries. During the course of its journey
northwards signalmen alony the line became Aware that

it was being followad by a runaway train and the driver was
instructed to proceed at top speed beyond his scheﬂuledfstopping

place.

The 07.00 ex Pearse Station Down train to Howth Junctian
had come to a stop just north of Connolly Statian. While the
driver was examining his train it restarred before he could climb
aboard. It ran away at high spsed a;d eventually overtook and
crashed into the rear of the 07.00 ex Connolly Statien train

as both trains appraachedleormanston Station.

As a result of this collision one wehlcle of the 07.00
ex Connolly Station train became derailed and crashed inte the
side of the stationary 06.50 ex bDundalk train. After the cellision
both Down trains continued to move forward and eventually came to
a halt =ome distance north of Gormanston Station. The 07.00
ex Pearse Staﬁicn train was completsly derailed. The three
leading vehicles of the 07.00 ex Connolly Station train remained
on the rails. Camage to rolling stock in the three trains

was very extensive. Damadge to the permanent way was substantial.

EZVIDENCE

_ assistant Solicitor, C.1.E, cutlined the course

of the accident, He said that push/pull ssts were only used by CIk

on the Publin Suburban Services and thet the lccomotive i3 always

at the zouthern end of these tralins.

Push/pull traln sets are In use In many countries including

Great Britain, Denmark, France and the United Shates.



11.

Mr. state&{that +he driver of the 07.00 ex Pearse Statien
push/pull train, Mr. Rogers, had repo%ted late fof duty on the
mofning of the a-ccident. Driver- and Cuard-’laci left
the train aftar it came to a nhalt cutside Connolly Station and the
train restarted hefore the driver could climb aboard. Mr.
@ - ::tention to the failure of Guarc-to
exchange hand signals with the driver, as regulred by the Rules,

before the train moved off.

Mr. cutlined the measurss *aken to deal with the runaway
train. The spesds of the 07,00 ax Connolly and the 07.00 ex
Pgarse Down trains as they approachsd Geormanston Station had

been estimated at about 35 m.p.h. and 30 m.p.0n. respectively.

";I\-ll:_._-described the pogitions in which the controls of the
07.00 ex Psarse train were found after the accident - Forward/
reverse lever in forward position, powex controller in maximum
power position, brake handie in "off” position and vigllance
control iseolating handle in "isclate” position, which meant that

the safatyvy control eguipment was inopsrative.

@- explained that bringing the vigilance control

isolating handle to the "isolats” position involved breaking a wire
seal. The unauthorised practice cf breaking these wire seals to
facilitate zhunting movements had crown up at Pearse Statlon and
on the Saturday pricr to the acszident ithe seal in the controel cab
o1 this'particular push/pull set had been broken by a shunter at
Pearss Station. Instructions against breéking these seals and
setting out the proper procedures for zgleasing brakes

when shunting push/puil train sse%s had been issued by C.I.E,



L3

i4d.

M_r_.i- Technical Asgigtant, C,I.E., stated that when he

inspected the setting of the controls in the control cab of the

07.00 hours ex Pearse Station train at ebout 09.20 hours on the
déy ©f the accident he found the main power éontroller in notch 8
(maximum power position), the forward/reverse lever in the forward
position, the brake applicaticn handle in the “"off" position

and the safety control isclating handle in the “isolate” position,

ﬂi’.a‘w that the wire for sealing the safety control isolating
handle in the "run" position was broken. The broken sealiing wire

was still partly attached to the isolating handle housing.

_M_'xad estimated the speeds of the Down trains as they
approached Gormanston Station at 60 m.p.h. for the 07.00

ex Connolly Station and 90 m.p.h. for the 07.00 ex Pearse Station.
These estimates were bassd on the tiﬁes shown in the signal cabin

train register books.

_Asstn Mechanical Engingsr, C.I.E., had calculated

that the maximum speeds which the Dewn trains would have been capable

of achieving as they approached Gormanston Station were 68.5 m.pah.
for the 07.00 ex Connclly Station train and 80.6 m.p.h. for the 07.00

X Pearse Station *rain,

Q}{iﬂ-sta*{:ed that he had taken the 07.00 Connolly/

Skerries railecar train from Fairview Shed, The firet indication
he had that anything was amiss was when Le saw the signalman
at.Rushlwaving his hands as the train passed through the Station,
'At‘Skerries, wiilch was his schedulsd stop, he had slowad down

to about 5 m.p.h. when he was told by the local signalman

that there was a runaway train fﬁllqwlng his +train and to keep going.
He was travelling at maximum speed as his train approached
Gormanston. He saw the ruﬁaway train approaching and it ran into
the back of his £rain a8 it was about halfway along the Gormanston

platform.



15,

gﬂr_- waS’ the guard on the £7.00 ex connolly Station train,
He d4id not know about the runaway traiﬁ until his train reached
Skerries. Approaching Gormanston he was in the driver's

compartment for safety and was watching=out for the runaway train.
His train was opposite the Station Platform when it was first

hit by the runaway train. one vehicle of his train was deralled

by the impact of the collision.

EEEE. said Ithat he was the guard on the 07.00 ex Pearse
push/pull train. He was rested and fit for duty when he signed-on
at 06.15 hours. He had peen a guard for about 8 vears.

He had never previously worked a push/pull train with Driver Rogers.
He had not observed the coupling-up of the locomotive of his train

+a the other vehicles before leaving Pearse Station. He was not

aware that the shunter had experienced any difficulty in the

coupling-up operation.

Gu_ar-hecked that before his train left Pearse Station
there was no one other than himself and the driver aboard.

He did not advise the driver of the leoad and makes-up of his‘tréin‘
as recquired bv Rule. He could not say if he had read the train
vacuum gauge befores leaving Pearse Station. He advised the driver
ﬁerbally +that the train was ready to start. The train was stopped
by signals at CTonnolly No. 7 platform. When the signals were
cleared the train proceeded across the crossover to the Northern

line at a reasonably‘fast speesd.

17. gﬁ-d@scribad how the train then came to a halt.

The driver approached him through the train and said that

there had been an smergency application of the brake. Thay both
alighted and went to the rear of the train. As he approached
the rear of the train he heard a hissing noise which 1s usual
when a bagl(vacuum hose) ig broken. He found the connection

on the small air bag (high vacuum hose) digconnected and re-made

the connection. Ha had éhoutad to the driver that he had located



18.

Gu_alf—ad not bsen instructed as to how vacaum hoses

should be coupled-up, but he understood that a break in the

air bags would cause an smergency bréke application. |

He had not pulled the carriage brake strings. While the

train was stopped he had nét heard the vigilance svstem bell
ringing. When the vamuﬁm hose was re-coupled he reboarded the
train, Bt this stage be assumed the driver was already aboard.
The train had been stopped for 5 to 6 minutes. tihen he reached
the brake van the vacuum gauge was reading 14" to 15" Hg.

and rising. When it reached 17" Hg. he pressed the bell twice,
which he thought was the prover signal, and the train moved off.
The bell signals were not repeated. in Fis experience drivers
of push/pull trains never reweated bell signals. ‘He had not
seen anvonse other than Driva-in the wicinity of the train

while it was stopped,

Guar wag aware that his train was scheduled to stop

at Howth Junction. He had been standing in the Guard's van

at the rear of the train and as it approached Howth Junction

he walked up through the train and later returned to the guard's van.
When +the train continued on the main line past Howth Junction

he asgumed that thers had been a change in the running schedule.

Be was convineced that the driver was aboard and at the controls.

Guar as aware that the guard is in charge of a train.

He felt that he must have lost concentration sometime after paésing
through Howth Junction. He knew how te opesrate the brake in the
Guard's wvan. He 4id not hear any detonators expiode.

At no stage was he aware that his train was travelling at very high
speed. He was in the rear quard’s van at the time of the collision,
On one previous occasion a wacuum hose became disconnecied

cn a train on which he was the Gﬁarﬂ juzt after th: t£rain had

crossed-over onite the Northern line outsides Conneollv Station.



....B...

cuardf§ s=i¢ thet he' did not recaive copies of the Weekly
Circular for periods of annual or sick leave. He had the C.I.E.

Rule Book and Signalling Regulations which he agsumed to apply
over the line from Bray to Skerries, He had not got a <opy
of the Appendix to the Working Timetable ner had he coples

of the GNR Rule EBook and Signalling Regulations.

orive 4D ctadted that he was the driver of the 07.00

ex Dearse Station Down push/pull train, He was rested and

fit for duty when he arrived at Connolly Shed at about 06.10 hours
and ébouﬁ 20 minutes late. Ha did not zign-on for duty that morning
He had been driving push/pull #frains for about two years.

At Pearse Station he did not supervise the caugling—up of his
locomotive to the other vehicles of thg Train sat, He was

unawara that the shunter who coupled-up his locomotive had not
coupled-up & push/pull train befores that moranlng. When he entered

" the control cab he saw that ths safsty gontrol eguipment is@laﬁing
handle wés in the "isclate® nmosition.  He placed the isclating

handle in the “run®position. He did not sse the sealing wire.

e v ;- s:2te¢ that it was not unusual to find

control cab safety control eguipment isolating handles in the
"jenlate” position when taking over push/pull train sets ac
Westland Row (Pearse Station}. It was his practice, in such
instances, to reset the handies in the "zun® position.

Tf the sealing wire was available he would tis the handle

in the "run" position. tf rhe sealing wire was not available
he would ask an Tnspegtor to reseal the handle. There was o

Inspector available on the morning of the coilision,

_Qg_j__\_{__ﬂas unaware of the instruction issued in the

Weekly Circular dated 11-7-70 which required the presence
of a second man in the control cak if the iselarting handle was'
unsealed. e had never reported an instance where he found

gafety control eguipment hardles unsealed.



20,

Mhéhght thlé.t the vacuum pressure gauge was reading
about 25" Hg. when his train moved off. from Tearse Station.
There was no unusual delay in the vacuum build-un. ‘The ¢guard
had given him a verbal instruction thét the train was ready to start.
When guards were near drivers they did not normally use the

bell signal.

prive@p <stirated his speed at 10 m.p.h. as the train

went across the crossover to the Horthern line outside Conncllv
Statiocn. After *he brake application he alighted from the train
together with the guard. He asked the guard about the vacuum
brakes, while he himself went to examine the locomotive.

priver@§a¢ »o reason to alter the setting of the safety

control isclating handle since he had placed it in the "run
position before leaving Pearse Station,  He could not be 100%
cértain as to the settings in“which +he wvarious controls were

when he lefit the controi cab. When the train stuoped after

the brake application the vigilance bell 4id not ring. He did not

pull any of the carriage brake strings.

After seeing the guard coumling-up the disconnected vacuum hose
Maminea the locomotive and found nothing wrong.
At this ﬁime rhe locomoiive engins was running at idling sneed.
He saw the guard f@-bmard the train. BEe then alighted from the’
locomotive and =s he was walking béﬂk to rejoin the train it
mov&d—off.‘ He was unsuccess=ful in his attempts to ciimb aboard.
He then climbed aboard Drive( s ensire which was nearby

and gave a series of "crow" whistles. He had no recoliection

of having had any conversatlon with Drivm— He thean
proceeded to the EBast Wall Signal Cabin where he told the signalman
to treat his train &s & runaway train. He also spoke on the

telephone to the signalman at Howth Junction and teld him to treat

his train as & runaway and to let it down the main line,



A 8]
g

[
L¥a
.

24,

LY

priverd(jjp was on sick lsave for abont 4 months prior to

g9th September, 1974, ge 4id not rgcaiv@ copies of the

Weekly Circular igsued during this pefioﬂ. He reéumed duty as &
Ariver on his return from sick leave. A second driver traveiled
with him on nhis first day back at WO . While on sick leave

he had been treated by a C.I.E. panel doctoxr who prescribed tablets
to be taken three rimes daily. He did not know what TyDpe of
tablets the doctor had prEﬁcrimed. the C,I.%. panel deoctor

was aware that he was employad as a driver. prive i EGEGD
gstopped taking the tabletﬁ‘sgmetimé before he resumed duty.

He was not examined by any other doctor before resuming duty.

privef cescrived an incident at Lansdowne Road Station

on 9th October, 1973, when his locomotive engine ovarloaded

as the train was making 2 seheduled.stcp. The fault bsll in the
control cab rang. He lapped the brake and while he was on the
platform before reboarding the train the brake’iapned—off;and the
train moved aff under ths track gradisnt. The guard applied his brake
and stopped the train. Ye had been instructed in the safety contrel

aquipment on push/prll #rains.

ﬁ_rj;zg—sa:}.a that ke was the driver of thy 06.50 hours

ex Dundalk Up train. His train left Drogheda at 07.22 hours,
stopped as scheduled at Lavtown, and arrived at Gormanston at 07.36
hours. He was stopped there for 3 to 4 mirputes before the
collision occurred. Tha Gtarting Signal was agailnst him up to
rhe time of the collision. He was uhaware that thare was a
rUnaway train on the Down lins until ne saw thé twe trains

approaching at =peec. The wuash/pull train sst ran into the rear

S



26,

27.

of the railcar tfaih'sat, © mphe raileoar train +hen Folded out

towards his train.

Emwhﬂ wae the guard on the OB.50 hours .ex rundali Un train
stated that he wés snaware that anything was amiss until he heard

the noise of an approaching tr in. He next saw the railcar train
gset with sparks f£lying fyrom the whesals mount the station platform

and move over rowards nis rrain.

briver caid  thar he was on R1S locomotive neatr

Fast Wall Jjunction and apout 180 to QG vards from the stopped
push/pull rpzin set when he 38w 1t move-off. pf-py the ftrain had
moved-off Drive- came inte his cdb, started to sound the .
nooter and said that nis train had mmn away. He told Driver Rogers
twat the train would not go #ar on account of the “deadmsn”.

In forther conversation Driver Pogers intimated that the "deadman”
was either isolztsd oF dismonnected and that the "deadman” eguipment

would not stop his train.

Siﬂnal_ who was on duty in the Rast wall Signal Cabin

+old how the 07.00Q0 nours ex pearse Station train nassed hig cabin

at about 07.20 hours. He thought the train locomative engine

was running at high speed. About 5 minutes later Driver RoJgers

.entered the Signal Cabin, eycited and agitated, and £old him that

hig train was running away. Signafimma-telephﬂﬂ&ﬁ

Kowth Junction Signal Cabin and sdvised the signalman there

to keep the runaway train on the nain line.  He heard Driver Rogexs
speaking to the Howkth Junetion Signalman and saying that the

guard would notice scmething amiss when the zrain did nob stop

at Howth Junction.  While oz ive (P 72 in the Bast Wall
Sigpal Cabin no refsrence was made ©o the status of the "deadman”
agquipment on the runaway train. The Howith Junction Signalman

later advised Eagt Wall that the runaway trailn had pasged

-

his Signal Cablin ana Wil rravalling at 80 to 7O miles per hour.

Siana%@adviaeﬂ fennollv Cenvral Fignal Cakin

- T i W

T T Yo / aa



(R
b+
.

22

30,

AL £

dcting Supervisop gtated that he was on duty at

connolly Shed on the mMOrning of 2lst Dctober. H.s responsibilities
inciluded seeing that drivers rcnorteﬂ cn Hlme, ﬁigneﬁéon and

were Fit for duty. Dz:ive- whe was schedulsd to rewnort
for duty at 0%.50 hours did not arrive until about 06.25 hours.
ir his opinicn Driver-‘was fit for dutvy when he arrived.

E‘:uEerviscr-said that most drivers signed-on. 24 about

07.26 hours priver( revorted that his train had run away.

Controlle was on duty in Central control on the

morning of Zist October. 2+ N7.27 hours the signalman at
Jowth Junction. telepheonad Central Control to say that the 07.00
ox Pearse Station train was running away behind the ©7.00
ex Connolly Station frain and -that thare was 3 time interval of
7 minutes between the two traihs as they passed Howth Jungtion.

The signalman had estimated the speaed of the runaway train az

70 m.p.h.
Qﬁfwﬁg caid that it was his »egponsibility to decide
how best teo deal with the situation. Following a telephone

conversatien with the signalman at Droghada he decided to run
the railcar train set into the Droghedes Goods Yard. The first
set of suitable ﬁamlnq moints on the Down line that could be
mannéd at that particular tim2 was &t Drogheda+ Ha was not

at that stage aware that the 06,50 ex Dundalk train was on the
Up line. Had he been aware of the presence of the Up train

he thought he would still have made the same decislon.

relief signaimai N EEEEGP-:c o= -ty the Howth Junction

Signal Cabin. TRe O7.00 ex Connolly Station Down Train passed

Howth Junction at about 07.20 hours. He was advised by the
signalman at East Wall +hat the O?,DO gw Pearse Station Down train
Wwas anproachlnq with no driver aboard. A+ that time +the Dolints
were made for the Howth branch line and there was 2 train on the

Up line from Howth. de set the polnts for the Main Down Line.



1zt

[¥1

1%

LN ]
=

Tha signals were at Danqar. The runaway +yain went past his

Signal Cabin like an express. Ha d;d not have sufficient time
to put down detonators before the runaway train reached Howth

Junction. He did not see anyong =n the runaway train as it

passad hy.

‘Relief Si.qnalmai-vas on duty at Rush/Lusk.

tie had sufficient time bétween the passage of the 07.00 hours
ex Ceonnolly Station and the 07.00 sx Fearse gtation trains

to place detonators on the line. The detonators WIS exploded
by the runaway tralin. He thou*ht this train passed his

8ignal Cabhin faster chan ah eXPress train.

Signaglma who was on duty at Skerries Zignal Cabiln

stated that the 07.00 ex ¢onnolliv Station to Bkerries Down train
reached Skerries at about 07;33 Hours. Knowing there was &
runaway train following this train and that it would take up to
10 minutes o crosg the 07.00 &x Conncellv train onto the Up line,
he told the driver, befora the train had stopped, to keep going
as fast as he could. s then restored the signals toO Danger
and placed detonators on the line. Two to three minutes later
the runaway train passed nis gignal Cabin fravelling very fast.

He heard the detonators axplcde.

W-aid that he was on duty at Gormanston Station
at +he time of the ceollision. The 06.50 héurs ex Dundalk Up train
arrived at Gormanston at 07.34 and was scheduled to aepart'at
07.37. at 07.31 hours he was advised Dy the Signalman at Skerries
+hat the O7.00 hours ex Pearse Sration train was & runaway and

to keep the line clear to Drogheda. At 07.36 hours he recelved th
smpain Entering Section” sidgmail ZoO¥ the 07.00 ex Connelly Station
train. cixtesn bo twenty seconds later he got the same signal

for the 07,70 =2x Pearse Station train. He then described how

he saw the two Down trains crossing the Delvin Viaduct.



34.

- 14 -

The following train hit the leading train as it was still

on the publin side of the Signal Cabin.. One coach-of the

leading train was lifted up and it crashed against the 06.50 hours
ex Dundalk Up train. The collision occurred at 07.40 hours.

T+ was not guite daylight at that time.

mlg_a-had held the 06.50 hours ex Dundaik Up, train

at Gormanston because he had already been advised that there was
a runaway train on the Down line. He did not have time to make
any contact with the crew of the Up train, He was the only

C.I.E. employes then on duty at Gormanston Station.

sigralnand D2 - duty at Drogheda. The 06.50 hours

ex Dundalk Up train departed from Drogheda at 07.22. Ag the

Signal Cabins at Laytown and Mosney were not switched-in at

that time the Up train could not be signalled to stop until

i+ raeached CGormanston. At 07.30 he was advised that the 07.00

hours ex Pearse Station Down traln was running out of control.

Acting Foremay-__stated +that he was on duty at Pearse

Station on the evening of Saturday,19th October.  The shunters
there afe under his control. He had not previocusly been
instructed in the shunting of push/pull trains but he had

been shown how to hock up 2 locomotive to complete a train.

#He did not think that any of the Pearse Station shunters had been
instructed in the shunting of push/pull trains. Prior to the

collision on 21lst October he was unaware that it was not possible

to create a vacuum on a push/pull train set with the locomotive

at the control cab end without having the safety control

equipment isolated.



36.

7.

Foremah ' aid that he ad never seen an 1nstructian dated

23rd August, 1974, from the Acting qtatlan Masi 2y datallinq

how brakes on push/pull *train sets should be released during
shunting. He did not know which handle in the cab isolated the
safety contrel eguipment. The shunters at Pearse Station
concidered the procedure cutlined in the instructlon dated

23rd August, 1974, unsafe as it involved shunting under the

engine brake only.

snuntcer @ storte¢ that he vwas om duty at Pearse Station

on the evening of 1%th OQetcheln. During his tour of duty

he shunted two push/pull train sets with the pilot engine
attached to the control cab end. in each insﬁance he coupled up
the vacuum hosss and isolated +ﬁe gafsty control equipment

by breaking the sealing wire on the isclating handle. He 1eft

she broken szealing wirss on the isolating handles.

- shunter @ s=+¢ that he had peexn trajned in this method

of shunting by other shunters. e did not know who resealed
the iéolating handles subseguently. It was only necessary

to shunt push/pall trains with piimt eﬁgines cn Saturday nights
when the train locomotlives were taken elzewhere for servicing.
He was aware that it was not possible to creatse a vacuum o0 a
push/pull train witﬁ the engine at the control cab end without

isolating the safety control equipment.

He wasg also aware, prior to the collision, that the brakes
could be released by pulliﬁq the garriage vacuum strings.
Shunters at Pearse Station considered tha shunting of push/pull
trains under the engine‘brake only to be unsafe. He had not
seen an inetruction dated 2Z3rd August from the acting Station Mast:

Mtated that he was on dzity at Pearse Station

-

on the mornlng of 2ls% Ooiober. d2 coupled-up the locomotive
of the 0O7.00 hours ex Pearse Station brain to the other wvehicles

of the train set. he driver 4id not supervize this operation.

S



38.

g,

He had never c‘ompletely coupied a locomotive to a push/pull train
set prior tf; tlﬂt .da'yn .' When tﬁe coupling-up was completed

he heard a leak from scmewhere along the train which suggested
that air was getting intec the braklng system. The .saund stc:»pped'
before he discoversd ite scurce so he took 1o furthe; action.

fHe thought it ook 3 to 4 uinutzs to form the brake.
Shunter-said that ke had nct seen the instruction dgted
23rd August issusd by the Acting Station Master. He had not had
instruction in ths sphunting of push/pull trains. He was not
familiar with *he safety sguipment iscolating hanc’ile in the control

cabs of push/pull trains.

DistrictﬂManaqﬁg- gstarzd that about & to 8 weeks prior to

21lst Rugust Mr- Area Running Superintendent, had told him
that scals on safety control iscleting eguipment handles

ware beling broven zt FPearse Staltion. Mr-syoka to him

again about this matter on 20/21ist lugust and he then wreote

to the Staticon Master =t Pearse Station setting out the correct
proecedure for relsasing brakes »n push/pull treins during shunting
and asking the Station Master to have his Inspector look inte

the probles and o report back in a week or two. fie got no reoly
frmm the Station Mastoer. © Follow-up acktion was not taken

until after the collision.

Acting. StatioanaSte:—told the enguiry that he had

been at Pearse Station sincs July, 1973, Push/pulil trains

had been shunted 2% Pearse Station since April, 1573.

Nothing in connesction with the shunting of push/pull trains

pame to hig neotice antil In.x:.gﬁst,. 1a74, Following receipt of the
istrict Mansger's letier dealing with broken ssals he issued

an instructicon to the Inspectsr on 23rd August, with a copy for the

shunters, detailing the propar progedure for releasing brakes

when shuniing puosh/pull trains with a pilot engine st the control cal

end, This was rhat brakes were to be released by pulling

R L e AN TS e e S U P PO UV IR S T S |



I

_1'?...

The instructi&n ﬁ&ld thé Ensyéctor to see that this arrangement.
was carried cut aﬂd te advisze him of any Aiffigulties that might‘.
come to notige in implementing the procedurs. Both copies of the
instruction were handed to the Inspector's office, whare the
shunters bock-in. Az he had ne reactlon to the instruction

he assumed it had been acc&pﬁed and implemented. Te was only
suhsegquent to the col;isicn that ne discovered that adma staff
3aid they had not received the ingrruction, Tollowing the
enllision a new instruction was ilssued for which each siaff member
slgned. :M-r_-sta-t:ed Ehat ‘}_e had no recollection of a

1957 ingtruction relating to the shunting of railears which

stated that vacuum hoses wevanot to be goupled to pllot engines.
His contact with shunters was through the Inspector and he checked
the Inspector's diary each morning and evening. The dlary would

record any difficulties or proplems that arose. Mr,

sald that following the collision ¢he shunting staff, where possible,.

arranged shunting operations in such & way that it waSs URNAacessary
o have pilot engines attachad to the conitrel cab ends of push/pull
trains. In Heuston Station it had always been the practlce

#o shunt with the full train braks. Whan a further instruction
Wo g issued.subsequant o the collision the shunters cbjected.

They had previousiy always shunted under the full train‘brake and
they interpreted this imstruction to mean lsose shunting.

He himself acceptsd that the instruction was In accordance with

o

the Rules.

_ rhief Mechanical Engineer’s Department,

stated +hat the 07,00 ex Pearse Jtation train set was brought

+#o Inchicore Works afier the zellizizn where, after certain repailrs
had been carrisd out, various items of safety eguipment on the
train were subiscied te functional tasts. He summarisead

these tests as follbwsrm



—_ ]‘E; .

{a) when the slectrical cables were re-~connected to the
vigilance control box the safety cont ol systems

operated satisfactorily;

{b) the vacuum switch operated satisfactorily and would cut
power in the event of the opersation of +he driver's

safety control;
(¢ the guard's brake valves operated normalily:

{d} the pressurs switch operated satlsfactorily
and would prevent power being applied from the
locomotive if air pressure was not available on the

conpkrol car:

‘e) +the wvacuum gauges cuerated normally.

41, Mhan described tesmts cerrisd out on a& push/pull train

set to determine the combination of the settings of the controls
in the control cab under which it would run away, He was satisfied
that only when the safsty contzeol eguipment was izclated, the

brake was off, the forward/reverse lever was in cne forward position

and the power controcller was in any cne of notcaes 1 to 8 would the
train run away undser powex.

_ext detailed a Lest cawxrxied out to ascertain

where a push/pull train would stop if the small vacuum hose

was forced apart when traversing the crogsover to the Northern line
outside Conpnelly Station at 1D m.p.h. Wher the hose was
dizconnected 53 fL. south of thne northern set of switches of the
crogsover the train astopped 750 f2et short of where the 07.00

ex Pearse train was said tc have stopped on Zlst October.

There is a speed limit of 10 w.p.h. over ithe crossgover.

tn two further tests at 1O m.p.h. all hose connection remained intact

when the frain traverssd the crosgover.

PR



Mz chid that farther tests showed that if the small
vacuum hose did come off anﬁ wes reconneacked it wasz not possible
for a push/pull train to move away with the conirols in the pesitior
in which ihey were found in the ©7.00 ex Paarse train afier the
collision as the brakes were not fully released while the
locomotive attempted to take meximum p@wer; 11 thess tests

the vacuum was 21"Hg. with a vacuum of 21"Hg. there was
sufficient differential pressurs to trip the locomotive overloads.
Tf the vacuum had been just something more than 16%Hg., which is the
minimum at which power can be taken from the locomotive, 1t might.

be equivalent to the brake being fully released.

In a tezt of the audibility of detcnators placed on the line
at various points between connelly Station and Gormanston
the sound of the deteonaztors expiloding was heard in the front
of the traint further pack aleng the train the sound of the

explosions might or might not b2 heard.

42, .- it Yechanical fnzineer, stated that the safety

control eguipment handle was reguired for certain opsrationsal

s

situations as well as for smergency situations. In normal
operations on the Dublin suburban system there would be no need

tey igsolgte this handle, The handls is sealed with wire as a
supervisory control. He would ses disadvantagsas in using heavier
WLirE. There coulid bs diﬁadvaﬁtages and advantages in using a

lock on the handle or in having fhe nandle outside the contrel cab.

@aqreed that 1f thare was a pressure differential of
only 1"Hg. in the vacuum systam the brake might not hold.

He conszidered the shunting method outlined in Mr. Brady's
instruction dated 232rd Rugust, 1974, guite safe for FPearse Station
There would not be suffisient epace at the servicing depot

for ths complete pushﬁpyll train sets when the leoccmetives

wers hezing serviced at the weskondg.



- 1'2 ‘J

3. Inspecto stated that ha was on duky at Connolly Shed

on the morning ni the collision. The weathar wag cald and éry.
fater that morning he met Driver Rogers and asked nim what had
happened. nrive- tnld him that having gqons over the
crossover he lost his brake. ascer cuard( ) nadé vecourled
the vacuum hose and kefore he, Rriver pogers, reboarded the train
it passed him as if comaone was Ariving dt. Drive-
told him he could not remember if he had applied the brake before

leaving hig cab.

Inspecto confirmed that on a few occasions he had been

asked by drivers to reseal safety control sguipment isclating

handles.

mnspectop s23¢ het curing 1972 he had inetructed and

trained drivers including Dgivez- in *+he operation of

push/pull trains. Tha instruction included the mraking and
vigilance system. Since ther ha had on oecasions travelled on

locomotives with Driver-‘
44 . Insnecto could mot recollect the names of the 4 or 5

Pearse Station shunters who had attended demonstrations in the
coupling-up and shunting of vush/ovull train sets, rhout one hour
was allowed for training eash shunter. Guard() had rot

sronded a course in the operaticen of pusth/pulil trains.

a5, Mr . 2rea Rail Manacer. said that Weekly Circulars were
placed beside the signing-on pook at Conmolly Shed. Since the
collision drivers were reguired to sign for them.  Spare copies
of enrrent and back issuss ware availabie if reguested. The Tradé
iinien representing the gurards had raguasted refresher courses
in #ho Rules and Ragulationg for thelr membars but it had not yet
been possible to arrandge these coursss owing o expandad demands

on the available staff.
fw s



47.

~ 24 =

v (D28 Running Superlntendent stated that on the
day of the collision seals on the 9 Dther pu-h/pull train sets

operating on the publin suburban system were checked.

The safety control equipmeﬁt igolating handle in the contrel cab
af one train set was unséaléd; this train set had been stabled
overnight at Pearse Station. on a sscond train set the isclating
handle was incorrectl? sealed. Over the previous 12 months
Inspectors had reported many broken seals. Eisg infofmatimn

was that the unauthorised hreaking of seals for which he was
satigfied drivers were not responsible, was prevalént oniy at
Pearse Station. He discusséﬁ the problem with the District Manager
who was responsible fmr Pearse Station. vt nad not been possible
to release drivers to attend refresher courses in the Rules and
Regulations due to etaff shortages and wastage over the past

two years. He hoped to release drivers from April, 1975

to attend refresher courses.

Drivex-Was scheduled to report for duty at 05,50 nours
on 2lst October. He reported for duty at about ©5.25 bhours.
He did not sign-én that day. He 3id not sign-on any dav between
9th September, when‘he‘resumed dury after sick leave, and the day

of the collisicon.

vr . cchanical Engineer, said that the coaches

in ths 07.0C ex Pearse push/pull train had been worked in the

same formation since llth October and had peen sarviced on
13th October. The Locomotive had been serviced on 19th Cctober.
Couplings on the small vacuum hose could fall apart but this

would not happen under normal train operations.

Prior +o the collision, about 150 seals were used each month
in the PFairview Depot to reseal unssaled safety control eguipment
isolating handlze on loconmotives, push/pull trains and rail cars.

Since the collision the usage‘is about 50 seals per month.

A



- 22 -

ss. vz - :sennetand Methods officer, C.I.E.

explained that the current Drivers! Manual was issued in 1264.

It does not include subseguent instructions which were issued
by way of Notlces. 2 new Manual is now in course of preparation

and will he issued during 1975.

Mr. then said that the present C.I1.E. Rizle Book
was itssued in 1967. This Rule Book is used by C.1.E., drivers
(octher than ex G.N.R. drivers) throughout the fublin suburban system.
The C.I.E. ¥ G.N.H. drivefs sese the 1949 G.N.R. Rule Book on the
former G.N.R. parts of the Dublin suburban system and the C.I.E.
Rule Book elsewvhers. C.T.E. Signalliing Regulations applied
south of Connolly Station and G.N.R. Signalling Regulations
applied north of Cennolly Station. His cbjéctive Wwas to have
ene uniform set of Signalling Regulations aﬁd one uniform Appendix
to the Working Timetable which might be in the form of an
Operations Manual. As in rhe case of Rule Books the €.I.E. X

¢.N.R. drivers used bcth the G.N.R. and C.1.E. gignalling Regulations

and Appendices to the Working Timetable.

M_r_-mentioned that the common nature of the C.I.E. and
“G.N.R. Rules and Regulations should not be overlooked.

He agreed that C.I.¥. Rule 141(e} which states *Where bell
communication is provided the Guard must give two bell signals
to the Driver to start after obtaining an intimaticn from the |
person in charge of the platform that all is right for the

train to ﬁrcceea; Bell signals must be repeated by Drivér"

was not included in the egquivalent G.N.R. Rule.



43.

_ 50,

_”23 -

fie also agreed that while Rule 129 (4) (b) required the
cuard to satisfy himself before starting his +rain at the
commencement of the journey that all couplings beatween the vehicles
are properly connected,the Instructions to privers of Push/Pull
Trains state that drivers ahould check that connections between
the locomotive and connecting car are properly made.
Rule 50 does not specify the hand signals that the Driver of a
passenger train must exchange with the Guard before restarting
his train in the event of it being stopwed from an exceptional

cause (Rule 141 (£)).

Mr. Chief Smlicitmr, c.I1.E., in & concluding submisgion
gaid that the accident occurred not thiough any lack of adeguate
Rules and Regulations hut rhrough human erroer. Thare ware

five separate factors any one of which, if observed, would have
prevented the D:currence'after the push/pull train had come to &

halt near the East Wall Signal Cahin. These factors were:-

(i} the non-observance of Bule 141(f);
(ii) the hand brake in the control cabp waz left in the "off"
position;

(1iii) the power controller wasg not in +the "gff* position;

{iv) the safety control egquipment isolating handle was
in the "isclate"” position;
(v) the brake in the guard’s van was not used to stoD

the train after it had restarted.

pr P cbies vedical officer, C.1.E. sald that priver(P

had been on sick leave £rom 13th May, 1974 to 9th September, 1974.

puring this period of gick leave he had been tresated by a €.1.E.
panel doctor who prescribed a treatment +hat included the use of
tranquilliser tablets. He stated that prior to the collision

he had been unaware of the treatment that had been prescribed

or vrive QD



Dr. confirmed that both Driver- and Gu:—;‘:‘x'-
had been examined after the collision and nothing had come to light,
either medically or paychologicalliy. that had any significance

to the circumstances of the accident.

CONMCLUSIONGS

'51. The accident was caused by the 27.00 hours ex Pearse Station
empty push/pull train running away without a driver aboard and
overtaking and collidin@ in running with the 07.00 hours ex
Connolly Station empty railcar train. This caused a vehicle

of the railcar train to be¢0me‘darailedu The derailed vehicile
mounted the Déwﬁ platform at Gormanston Station and then struck
the side of the 06.50 ex Dundalk passenger train which was stopped

in the Station.

I am satisfied that the 07.00 ex Pearse Station train
ran away to G rmanston because Drive-ailed to secure
it properly before leaving the control cap after the traln had heen
halted by a brake application after departing from Connolly Station
and because Guard-!who wag aboard this train when it
restarted)failed to appiy his brake as’the train approached

its scheduled stopping placse, Howth Junction, at high speed.

52. Despite the failures of both prive P anc cuard D
the train would not have run away to Gormanston if the gafety
control eguipment iscliating handle In the control cab had been

properly sealed, or if unsealed fad been in the "run” position.

53, The couvplings on the Figh vacuum hose between the loccmotlve
and the connecting coach of the 07.00 hourg ex Pearse Station train
came =part after the train had departéﬂ from Connolly Station,

and was crossing over on to the horthern lins. This caunsed

an automatic applisation of the orakes. The couplings could

have come apart dus to excessive spesd wien t1 zversing the

crossover, incorrect joining of the ccuplings at Pearse Statiom,

- . . . . P - S I T Sy /



56,

57.

58.

There was a history of nose cauplinga coming apart at this Io;ation.

The wire s=al dn the safety control eﬁﬁipment isaléting hapdle

in the contro) cab of the 07.00 ex Fearse Station train

Was alieady‘broken when the train was taken Gver by Driver ROogers
on the morning of the accident. mhe seal had been hroken
deliberately on the previcus gaturday night at Pearse station

to facilitate a shunting movemnsnt.

For at least 3 months prior to the accident some C.I.E. officials
were aware that seals on safety control squipment isolating
nandles in the control cabs of push/pull trains were being
broken at Pearse Station, without authurisaﬁian, to facilitate
certain shunting movemenis. Desplte the lssue of an instruction

setting~out the approved procedurs Lo be followed for these

shunting movements the unautporised wrezking of the seals

continued up to the date of +he accident,

Phe +*raining and supsrvision of tha shunting stafi at Pearse
Staticn werse inadeguaté. Arrangementcs at Connelly Shed
for the discribution of tne Weekly Circular and for supervising

the signing-on of drivers wers yngatisfactory.

There wag no svidenge to suggest that anything in the pravious
machanical ceondition of any of the three urains involved in the
accident cpnﬁributa& t5 the oollisisn.  The medical examinations
of the crew of the 27.00 ax Pearse gearion train revealed nothing-

of significance to the circumstances of the acclident,

The situation that regulred SCmE drivers and guards Lo use both
~.T.E. and G.M.R. Rule Books whed working trzins over the
publin suburban raiiway system, wWhed thesa Rule Books were not
identical, was unsatiafacto:y,anﬂ may be a posﬁible gxplanation

for slackness in the strict observancse cf the Ruies.



£Ll.

[
it ]

63.

-

REMARKS AND RECOMMENDATIONS

improved metnods’agd proueﬂures snould be instituted for:—

(1) the training and supervision of the. ‘shunting staff at Pearse
Sta;ibn;

{(i1) supervising the signing-on of drivers at Connolly ghed and

(1ii) ecirculating the Weekly Clrcular to the staff at Connally Shedo.

I+ is desirable that the C.I.E. Signalling Regulations and

Appendix to the Working Pimetable apply over the entire C.I.H.
railway‘system. 1t iz also desirable tnat an up-dated privers'
nstruction Manual, which would inelude the instructions for pusin/
pull trains and the surrent instructions relating +to safety control

eguiptent, be issued as soon as possible,

The apparent conflict between the ¢,1.E. Rule Book (Rule 129(4) {b}}
and the Instructicns to Drivers of Pusn/Pulil Trains regarding
responsibility for checking couplings between vehicles should be

resolved,

It is noted in the C.I.E. Weekly Civeniar No. 156« that fxom 1st
March, 1975, ¢.I.E. have arraﬁged £hat the ©.I.E. Rule 300k will apply
throughout the entire C.I.E. rail system and that Rule 50 has been
amended to include the signal that the Driver of & passengel train
mast e;change with the Guard where a svain 15 stoppad in exceptional

circumstances,

The layout of the Weekly Circular should be improved to draw particula
attention to Notices relating to amendmenis ;0 Rules, Regulations and
Operating Instructions. Such Notlces snould ba repeated at regular
intervals until the amendments have been incorporated into the Rule
Book, Signalling Regulationé, Drivers' Instructioen Manual, etC.,

as appropriate.

Consideration sphould be given to fixing secrring clipg on tne coupling

joining the sections of high vacuum hosgs= between tne locomotives and

connecting cars of push/pull trains. =




